

No. 23-55299

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEO RATHA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RUBICON RESOURCES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, Case No. 2:16-cv-04271-JFW

**BRIEF OF THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Margaret Lee
Human Trafficking Legal Center
1030 15th St. NW #104B
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 849-5708
mlee@htlegalcenter.org

John Burton
Counsel of Record
JOHN BURTON LAW
The Marine Building
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
(626) 449-8300
jb@johnburtonlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Ratha I</i> Was Contrary to Congress’s Clear Intent and Created Ambiguity in the Law	5
II. In Rejecting Congress’s Attempt to Correct this Court’s Error, the Ninth Circuit Has Created an Ambiguity That Will Have A Significant Impact on Survivors Seeking Justice.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bates v. Sequel Youth & Fam. Servs., LLC,
 No. 23-CV-01063 (RDP), 2024 WL 3316989 (N.D. Ala. July 5, 2024).....9

Doe v. Hotels,
 No. 23-CV-1012 (JSS), 2024 WL 2955728 (M.D. Fla. June 12, 2024).....11

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache T Servs.,
 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

Mitchell v. Grand Hotel, Inc.,
 No. 23-CV-605 (WMC), 2024 WL 3378035 (W.D. Wis. July 11, 2024).....10

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Employment Agency LLC,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 430 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)8

Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.,
 35 F.4th 1159 (9th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Ratha v. Rubicon Res., LLC,
 111 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2024).....*passim*

Ricchio v. McLean,
 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....6, 7, 8

Richardson v. Nw. Univ.,
 No. 21-CV-00522 (EEC), 2023 WL 6197447 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2023).....10

Roe v. Howard,
 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019).....6, 7, 8

Saraswat v. Selva Jayaraman, Bus. Integra, Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-4680 (PKC), 2016 WL 5408115 (E.D.N.Y Sept. 28, 2016).....9

S.C. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
 No. 23-CV-00871 (JSG), 2024 WL 1429114 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 2, 2024).....10

United States v. Cooley,
947 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020).....16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....7– 9
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....8–9
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....8–9
18 U.S.C. § 1594.....9
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....*passim*
Abolish Trafficking Reauthorization Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-347,
136 Stat. 6199 (2023).....1, 4
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.
108-193, 117 Stat. 2875 (2003)8, 9

Legislative Authorities

168 Cong. Rec. S9610 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2022).....15
